5-103 of the Code, to enact certain budgetary Amendments by Resolution; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has, by prior Resolution 33-23, 
adopted and enacted the appropriations and expenditures set forth in Budget Amendment 
#BA2024-000102 CIP, in the amount of One Million Four Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand 
Eight Hundred Thirty-One and 70/100 Dollars ($1,457,831.70) for a Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) Grant for the Acquisition and Demolition of three (3) homes 
in the county that are in imminent danger due to cliff erosion; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department

[...]

contributions the county will receive at settlement to be placed in escrow for the 
homeowners; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to establish funding in the 
FY2025 Calvert County Capital Budget Appropriations for the acquisition and demolition 
of 1161 Stagecoach Circle in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Two 
Hundred Twenty-Nine and 70/100 dollars ($638,229.70); 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding the transactions requiring Budget Amendments 
#BA2025-000103 and #BA2025-000107 was duly advertised in two County newspapers for 
two consecutive weeks before the public hearing as required by Section 5-103(c) of the Code

[...]

set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof is in the best interest of the 
public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners hereby 
approves and enacts the appropriations and expenditures set forth in Budget Amendments 
#BA2025-000103 and #BA2025-000107 in the separate amounts of Six Hundred Thirty-Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine and 70/100 dollars ($638,229.70), a copy of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, to amend and append financial resources to 
the FY2025 Calvert County Capital Budget Appropriations as set forth therein; 

Approved for form and legal 
sufficiency: 

s, III, County Attorney L Mike Hart